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Staff Investigation – Daniel John Busby d/b/a Careful Movers, Inc. 

PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND AUTHORITY 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this investigation is to determine if Daniel John Busby d/b/a Careful Movers, 
Inc. (Careful Movers) is operating motor vehicles for transportation of property for 
compensation (operating as a household goods carrier) on the public highways of the state of 
Washington without the necessary permit authority required for such operations by RCW 
81.80.070. 
 
Scope 
The scope of the investigation focuses on information obtained by staff of the Washington 
Utilities and Transportation Commission (commission) relating to the business practices of 
Careful Movers. 

Authority 
Staff undertakes this investigation under the authority of the Revised Code of Washington 
(RCW) 81.01.010, which adopts RCW 80.01, which directs the commission to regulate auto 
transportation companies in the public interest, and to adopt such rules and regulations as 
may be necessary to do so. In addition, RCW 81.04.070 makes it clear that the commission 
is authorized to conduct such an investigation.1   

                                                 
1 See referenced laws and rules at Appendix A. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The commission’s Business Practices Investigations staff investigated information it 
received alleging Careful Movers transported household goods for compensation in 
Washington without the required permit. 
 
Based on the information obtained in this investigation, staff finds that Careful Movers 
violated state law by transporting household goods for compensation without a permit from 
the commission. 
 
Staff recommends the commission issue a $1,500 penalty to Careful Movers, as provided 
under RCW 81.80.070(4), for one violation of RCW 81.80.070(1), operating a motor vehicle 
for transportation of property for compensation on the public highways of the state of 
Washington without the necessary permit required for such operation. 
 
Staff also recommends the commission initiate a proceeding against Careful Movers as 
provided by RCW 81.04.510. 
 
Finally, staff recommends that the commission refer the matter to the county prosecuting 
attorney for prosecution of Careful Movers under the motor carrier unlawful advertising 
statute, RCW 81.80.355. 
 

Total recommended penalties: $1,500 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Company information 
On January 1, 1995, an account was opened with Washington State Department of Revenue 
(DOR) for Daniel J. Busby d/b/a Careful & Courteous Movers, Unified Business Identifier 
(UBI) 601-589-461. The business location and mailing address were listed as 15015 
Highway 99, Suite A, Lynnwood, Washington  98037-5019. The account was closed on 
September 30, 2003. Department of Licensing (DOL) records indicate UBI 601-589-461 was 
issued to Daniel John Busby d/b/a Careful Movers at the Lynnwood address. 
 
On July 1, 2002, an account was opened with DOR for Careful Movers, Inc., UBI 602-214-
860. The business location is listed as 15015 Highway 99, #A, Lynnwood, Washington  
98037 and the mailing address is 12529 Highway 99, Everett, Washington  98204-5506. The 
account remains open today2.  
 
However, a records search at Secretary of State for UBI 602-214-860, registered in the name 
of Careful Movers, Inc., indicates the filing to be inactive. Further information obtained from 
the Secretary of State indicates the corporation was administratively dissolved on July 23, 
2002, and no reports were filed by Careful Movers after incorporating on June 21, 2002. A 
note in the file states, “Administratively dissolved on 7/23/2002 for unrecovered 
NSF/account closed fees.” 3
 
Previous Enforcement Action by Commission 
On February 8, 2000, the commission issued two penalty assessments against Careful 
Movers. In Penalty Assessment No. 99781, the commission assessed a $1,500 penalty for 
three violations relating to advertising as a public service company without holding a permit 
to operate as such. In Penalty Assessment No. 10034, the commission assessed a $1,500 
penalty for operating as a common carrier of household goods without a permit to do so. The 
commission simultaneously ordered Careful Movers to cease and desist from operating as a 
household goods carrier in the state of Washington. Records indicate Careful Movers 
requested mitigation of Penalty Assessment No. 10034. The commission assigned the matter 
Docket No. TV-000418 and set it for a brief adjudicatory proceeding.  
 
The parties subsequently entered into settlement negotiations and eventually reached an 
agreement on July 31, 2000. As part of the settlement agreement approved on September 7, 
2000, Careful Movers filed an application for a temporary household goods permit and paid 
a reduced penalty amount of $1500 in full settlement of both Penalty Assessment No. 99781 
and No. 100344. The commission rescinded the order requiring Careful Movers to cease and 
desist operating as a household goods carrier in the state of Washington. On May 18, 2000, 
Careful Movers filed Application No. P-78912 for temporary household goods moving 
authority. The commission granted the application on September 11, 2000, issuing Careful 
Movers Temporary Permit No. TCC-11879. 

                                                 
2 See copy of Washington’s Dept. of Licensing and Dept. of Revenue records at Appendix B. 
3 See copy of Secretary of State record at Appendix C. 
4 See copy of Final Order Approving and Adopting Settlement Agreement and Rescinding Order to Cease and 
Desist at Appendix D. 
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On May 3, 2002, Careful Movers filed an application requesting permanent authority to 
operate as a household goods carrier in the state of Washington. Permanent authority was 
granted on August 6, 2003. Careful Movers was issued Permit No. HG-11879. 
 
Careful Movers’ 2003 annual report, filed with the commission on May 3, 2004, reflected its 
UBI number to be 601-589-461. The regulatory fee calculation sheet that accompanied the 
annual report indicated Careful Movers’ total gross intrastate operating revenue to be 
$851,345.90 for the year 2003. Careful Movers paid the commission $2,128.37 in regulatory 
fees.  
 
In 2005, Careful Movers failed to file its 2004 annual report or pay its 2005 regulatory fee. 
As a result, Careful Movers’ permit was canceled by the commission on February 9, 2006, 
under docket number TV-0514825.  

 
On February 17, 2006, Special Investigator John Foster visited Careful Movers at 12529 
Highway 99 in Everett, Washington. He spoke directly with Mr. Busby and his office 
manager, Shane Anderson. During his visit, Mr. Foster spoke with Mr. Busby and Mr. 
Anderson regarding Mr. Busby’s failure to respond to commission correspondence 
requesting information and a transfer application due to the apparent incorporation of the 
business. WAC 480-15-400 requires a household goods carrier to file a name change 
application if a carrier wants to change the name on the permit, corporate name, trade name, 
or add a trade name to the permit. 
 
In addition, Mr. Foster notified Mr. Busby and Mr. Anderson that Careful Movers was 
required to notify the commission of the company’s business address change and that 
Careful Movers’ household goods permit number is to be included in all of Careful Movers’ 
advertising.  
 
Mr. Busby and Mr. Anderson said Careful Movers would immediately change its advertising 
to include the company’s permit number. Mr. Foster provided Mr. Busby with an application 
to reinstate permit HG-11879. Mr. Busby stated that he would file the application as well as 
the 2004 annual report and pay all regulatory fees due as soon as possible. Mr. Busby also 
acknowledged the requirement that he file an application to transfer his permit into the 
company’s new name. 
 
On February 21, 2006, the commission sent Careful Movers a letter detailing what the 
cancellation meant and directing the company to cease operations immediately6. 
 
As of the date of this report, Careful Movers has not filed an application with the 
commission to reinstate HG-11879, nor did it file its 2004 annual report or pay the 
appropriate regulatory fees. 

                                                 
5 See copy of Docket TV-051482 Final Order at Appendix E. 
6 See copy of February 21, 2006, letter at Appendix F. 
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INVESTIGATION 
 
Customer complaint 
On July 3, 2007, the commission’s Consumer Affairs staff received a complaint against 
Careful Movers. Customer Colleen Kelly contacted the commission regarding her December 
23, 2006, move conducted by Careful Movers. Careful Movers moved Ms. Kelly’s 
household goods from 12508 Lake City Way Northeast, #517, Seattle, Washington 98125 to 
417 East Pine Street, #209, Seattle, Washington  98122.  
 
In her complaint, Ms. Kelly claims that Careful Movers refused to move three bookshelves 
to her new residence, stating they would not fit in the elevator, stairwell or through the 
windows. Ms. Kelly then paid Careful Movers $85 an hour to return the bookshelves to her 
previous residence where she placed them in paid storage. Later, after deciding the 
bookshelves would indeed fit through the elevator and stairwell at her new residence, Ms. 
Kelly requested Careful Movers return and complete her move. Careful Movers declined, 
resulting in Ms. Kelly having to hire additional labor and moving the bookshelves herself on 
March 30, 2007. In her complaint, Ms. Kelly sought restitution for the cost of the laborers 
($200) and three months of storage fees for the bookshelves ($75)7. 
 
Because Ms. Kelly’s complaint was a damage complaint and therefore non-jurisdictional to 
the commission, Consumer Affairs staff did not attempt to contact Careful Movers to 
investigate and resolve the complaint. Instead, on July 5, 2007, staff opened a complaint for 
Ms. Kelly and gathered information and documents from Ms. Kelly to demonstrate Careful 
Movers did perform a household goods move although it is not currently permitted to do so 
in the state of Washington.  
 
On July 7, 2007, Ms. Kelly drove to Careful Movers’ office and picked up a check for $245. 
The company claimed it sent a prior check in the mail to Ms. Kelly and, when issuing the 
second check, deducted $30 for the stop-check fee it had to place on the missing check. Ms. 
Kelly was unsatisfied with the partial refund.  
 
Investigation 
This matter was referred to Business Practices Investigations for further investigation of 
Careful Movers’ alleged operation as a household goods carrier without a permit from the 
commission. 
 
On August 14, 2007, I contacted Ms. Kelly and requested she fill out and sign a declaration 
regarding her experience with Careful Movers. On August 15, 2007, Ms. Kelly submitted the 
declaration via fax 8. 
 

                                                 
7 See the text of the complaint at Appendix G. 
8 See copies of the customer’s declaration at Appendix H. 
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Advertising 
Careful Movers appears to be operating a Web site at http://www.carefulmovers.net. The site 
states, “Whether you’re moving a small household or a 100 person office, Careful Movers is 
the company for the job.”9 The company is also listed in at least four online telephone 
directories (Dex Online, AT&T’s AnyWho.com, Superpages.com and WhitePages.com) for 
Lynnwood and Everett10. 
 
Staff called the following telephone numbers for Careful Movers on August 15, 2007: 
 

• 425-745-7559  
• 425-353-0454 
• 800-475-8868 

 
At each number, a man answered the phone, stating, “Careful Movers”. 
 
 

                                                 
9 See copies of Web site information at Appendix I. 
10 See copies of online telephone directory listings at Appendix J. 
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CONCLUSIONS 
 

RCW 81.80.070 Grant or denial of permit, states, in part:  
(1) No “common carrier,” “contract carrier,” or “temporary carrier” shall 
operate for the transportation of property for compensation in this state 
without first obtaining from the commission a permit to do so. 
 
(4) A common carrier, contract carrier, or temporary carrier operating 
without the permit required in subsection (1) of this section…is subject 
to a penalty…of one thousand five hundred dollars. 

 
Based on the information obtained in this investigation, staff finds that Careful Movers 
violated RCW 81.80.070 on December 23, 2006, by transporting household goods for 
compensation on the public highways of the state of Washington without the necessary 
permit required for such operations. 
 
RCW 81.80.355 Unlawful advertising, states:  

Any person not holding a permit authorizing him to operate as a common 
carrier, contract carrier, or temporary carrier for the transportation of 
property for compensation in this state, or an exempt carrier, who displays 
on any building, vehicle, billboard or in any manner, any advertisement of, 
or by circular, letter, newspaper, magazine, poster, card or telephone 
directory, advertises the transportation of property for compensation shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor and punishable as such. 

 
Staff finds Careful Movers is violating RCW 81.080.355 by currently advertising household 
goods moving services without the necessary permit. 
 
RCW 81.04.510 Engaging in business or operating without approval or authority — 
Procedure, states, in part: 

Whenever the commission believes that any person or corporation is 
engaged in operations without the necessary approval or authority 
required by any provision of this title, it may institute a special 
proceeding requiring such person or corporation to appear before the 
commission at a location convenient for witnesses and the production of 
evidence and bring with him books, records, accounts and other 
memoranda, and give testimony under oath as to his operations or acts, 
and the burden shall rest upon such person or corporation of proving that 
his operations or acts are not subject to the provisions of this chapter. 
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Recommendations 
Staff recommends the commission issue a $1,500 penalty to Careful Movers, as provided 
under RCW 81.80.070(4), for one violation of RCW 81.80.070. 
 
Staff also recommends the commission initiate a proceeding against Careful Movers as 
provided by RCW 81.04.510. 
 
Finally, staff recommends that the commission refer the matter to the county prosecuting 
attorney for prosecution of Careful Movers under the motor carrier unlawful advertising 
statute, RCW 81.80.355. 
 
 

Total recommended penalties: $1,500 
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APPENDIX A 
 

RCW 81.01.010 
Adoption of provisions of chapter 80.01 RCW. 

The provisions of chapter 80.01 RCW, as now or hereafter amended, apply to Title 81 RCW 
as fully as though they were set forth herein.  [1961 c 14 § 81.01.010.] 

RCW 80.01.040 
General powers and duties of commission. 

The utilities and transportation commission shall: 
 
     (1) Exercise all the powers and perform all the duties prescribed therefor by this title and 
by Title 81 RCW, or by any other law. 
 
     (2) Regulate in the public interest, as provided by the public service laws, the rates, 
services, facilities, and practices of all persons engaging in the transportation by whatever 
means of persons or property within this state for compensation, and related activities; 
including, but not limited to, air transportation companies, auto transportation companies, 
express companies, freight and freight line companies, motor freight companies, motor 
transportation agents, private car companies, railway companies, sleeping car companies, 
steamboat companies, street railway companies, toll bridge companies, storage 
warehousemen, and wharfingers and warehousemen. 
 
     (3) Regulate in the public interest, as provided by the public service laws, the rates, 
services, facilities, and practices of all persons engaging within this state in the business of 
supplying any utility service or commodity to the public for compensation, and related 
activities; including, but not limited to, electrical companies, gas companies, irrigation 
companies, telecommunications companies, and water companies. 
 
     (4) Make such rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry out its other powers and 
duties. 

[1985 c 450 § 10; 1961 c 14 § 80.01.040. Prior: (i) 1949 c 117 § 3; Rem. Supp. 1949 § 
10964-115-3. (ii) 1945 c 267 § 5; Rem. Supp. 1945 § 10459-5. (iii) 1945 c 267 § 6; Rem. 
Supp. 1945 § 10459-6. Formerly RCW 43.53.050.] 

Notes: 
     Severability -- Legislative review -- 1985 c 450: See RCW 80.36.900 and 80.36.901. 

Flaggers -- Safety standards: RCW 49.17.350. 
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RCW 81.04.070 
Inspection of books, papers, and documents. 

The commission and each commissioner, or any person employed by the commission, shall 
have the right, at any and all times, to inspect the accounts, books, papers and documents of 
any public service company, and the commission, or any commissioner, may examine under 
oath any officer, agent or employee of such public service company in relation thereto, and 
with reference to the affairs of such company: PROVIDED, That any person other than a 
commissioner who shall make any such demand shall produce his authority from the 
commission to make such inspection.  [1961 c 14 § 81.04.070. Prior: 1911 c 117 § 77; RRS 
§ 10415.] 

RCW 81.04.510 
Engaging in business or operating without approval or authority — Procedure. 

Whether or not any person or corporation is conducting business requiring operating 
authority, or has performed or is performing any act requiring approval of the commission 
without securing such approval, shall be a question of fact to be determined by the 
commission. Whenever the commission believes that any person or corporation is engaged 
in operations without the necessary approval or authority required by any provision of this 
title, it may institute a special proceeding requiring such person or corporation to appear 
before the commission at a location convenient for witnesses and the production of evidence 
and bring with him books, records, accounts and other memoranda, and give testimony 
under oath as to his operations or acts, and the burden shall rest upon such person or 
corporation of proving that his operations or acts are not subject to the provisions of this 
chapter. The commission may consider any and all facts that may indicate the true nature 
and extent of the operations or acts and may subpoena such witnesses and documents as it 
deems necessary. 
 
     After having made the investigation herein described, the commission is authorized and 
directed to issue the necessary order or orders declaring the operations or acts to be subject 
to, or not subject to, the provisions of this title. In the event the operations or acts are found 
to be subject to the provisions of this title, the commission is authorized and directed to issue 
cease and desist orders to all parties involved in the operations or acts. 
 
     In proceedings under this section no person or corporation shall be excused from 
testifying or from producing any book, waybill, document, paper or account before the 
commission when ordered to do so, on the ground that the testimony or evidence, book, 
waybill, document, paper or account required of him may tend to incriminate him or subject 
him to penalty or forfeiture; but no person or corporation shall be prosecuted, punished or 
subjected to any penalty or forfeiture for or on account of any account, transaction, matter or 
thing concerning which he shall under oath have testified or produced documentary evidence 
in proceedings under this section: PROVIDED, That no person so testifying shall be exempt 
from prosecution or punishment for any perjury committed by him in his testimony. 
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[1973 c 115 § 15.] 

RCW 81.80.070 
Grant or denial of permit — Cease and desist orders — Penalty. 

(1) No "common carrier," "contract carrier," or "temporary carrier" shall operate for the 
transportation of property for compensation in this state without first obtaining from the 
commission a permit so to do. Permits heretofore issued or hereafter issued to any carrier, 
shall be exercised by said carrier to the fullest extent so as to render reasonable service to the 
public. Applications for common or contract carrier permits or extensions thereof shall be on 
file for a period of at least thirty days prior to the granting thereof unless the commission 
finds that special conditions require the earlier granting thereof. 
 
     (2) A permit or extension thereof shall be issued to any qualified applicant therefor, 
authorizing the whole or any part of the operations covered by the application, if it is found 
that the applicant is fit, willing, and able properly to perform the services proposed and 
conform to the provisions of this chapter and the requirements, rules and regulations of the 
commission thereunder, and that such operations will be consistent with the public interest, 
and, in the case of common carriers, that the same are or will be required by the present or 
future public convenience and necessity, otherwise such application shall be denied. 
 
     (3) Nothing contained in this chapter shall be construed to confer upon any person or 
persons the exclusive right or privilege of transporting property for compensation over the 
public highways of the state. 
 
     (4) A common carrier, contract carrier, or temporary carrier operating without the permit 
required in subsection (1) of this section, or who violates a cease and desist order of the 
commission issued under RCW 81.04.510, is subject to a penalty, under the process set forth 
in RCW 81.04.405, of one thousand five hundred dollars. 
 
     (5) Notwithstanding RCW 81.04.510, the commission may, in conjunction with issuing 
the penalty set forth in subsection (4) of this section, issue cease and desist orders to carriers 
operating without the permit required in subsection (1) of this section, and to all persons 
involved in the carriers' operations. 

[1999 c 79 § 1; 1963 c 242 § 1; 1961 c 14 § 81.80.070. Prior: 1953 c 95 § 17; 1947 c 264 § 
2; 1941 c 163 § 1; 1937 c 166 § 6; 1935 c 184 § 5; Rem. Supp. 1947 § 6382-5.] 

RCW 81.80.355 
Unlawful advertising — Penalty. 

Any person not holding a permit authorizing him to operate as a common carrier, contract 
carrier, or temporary carrier for the transportation of property for compensation in this state, 
or an exempt carrier, who displays on any building, vehicle, billboard or in any manner, any 
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advertisement of, or by circular, letter, newspaper, magazine, poster, card or telephone 
directory, advertises the transportation of property for compensation shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor and punishable as such. 

[1961 c 14 § 81.80.355. Prior: 1957 c 205 § 8; 1953 c 95 § 22.] 
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APPENDIX B 
 

Department of Licensing information for UBI number 601-589-461: 
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Department of Revenue information for UBI number 601-589-461: 
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Department of Licensing information for UBI number 602-214-860: 

 

17 



Staff Investigation – Daniel John Busby d/b/a Careful Movers, Inc. 

Department of Revenue information for UBI number 602-214-860: 
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APPENDIX C 
 

Secretary of State information for UBI number 602-214-860: 
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APPENDIX D 
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APPENDIX E 
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APPENDIX F 
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APPENDIX G 
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APPENDIX H 
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APPENDIX I 
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APPENDIX J 
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